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Honorable 
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Honorable Tom Butler

Alabama State Senator

136 Hartington Drive

Madison, Alabama 35758

Honorable Lowell Barron

President Pro Tempore

Alabama State Senator

Post Office Box 65

Fyffe, Alabama 35971

Honorable J. Jeffery Rich

Madison County Attorney

SIROTE & PERMUTE

Post Office Box 18248

Huntsville, Alabama 35804-8248
Vacancies in Office -- County Commis​sions -- License Commissioners -- Madison County

Vacancies in the office of Director of the Madison County License Depart​ment are filled by an appointment by the Governor.

Dear Senator Butler, Senator Barron, and Mr. Rich:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your requests.  Because each of you has asked substantially the same question, they are being answered together in this single opinion.

QUESTION


Who should make an appointment to fill a vacancy in the office of Director of the Madison County License Department?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In your letter of request, you provide the following facts:


Madison County currently has a License Department Director appointed by the Madison County Commission.  He has stated his intent to retire in August 2001.

At its Regular Session in 1998, the Alabama Legislature enacted Act No. 98-280.  This act amended the provisions of law (Act No. 71-1862) that previously governed the county license department in Madison County.  The law, prior to the 1998 amendments, provided for the Director of the department to be appointed by the county commission and to hold office at the commission’s pleasure.  See 1971 Ala. Acts No. 1862, 3024.  


The 1998 amendments changed the process by which the Director would be selected, and section 3 of Act No. 1862 (1971) was replaced with the following provision:


Upon written notification to the county commission by the director of the department holding office on the effective date of this amen​datory act, of the director’s intention to retire on a future specified date, a succeeding director of the department shall be elected by the qualified voters of the county at the next countywide elec​tion and every six years thereafter. . . . Any vacancy in the office of the director of the department, because of death, resignation, or otherwise, shall be filled by appointment by the Governor.  The appointee shall serve as director until the end of the unexpired term of the previ​ously elected director.

1998 Ala. Acts No. 98-280, 459.  Because the current Director intends to retire in August 2001 and the next countywide election will not occur until 2002, your question is whether the county commission or the Gover​nor is entitled to select his replacement.  


With the enactment of Act No. 98-280, Act No. 1862 (1971) was amended, and section 3 of Act No. 1862 (1971) relating to the appoint​ment of the License Director by the county commission no longer exists, having been replaced by a new section 3.  The position of Director of the Madi​son County License Department became an elected office.  Although sec​tion 3 of Act No. 98-280 is inartfully worded, it is clear that the intent of the Legislature is that the License Director be elected, not appointed by the county commission, and that any vacancies in that office be filled by an appointment by the Governor.  


County commissions have no general authority to fill vacancies in elected county positions.  In enacting Act No. 98-280, the Legislature did not preserve the authority of the Madison County Commission to fill a vacancy in the office of License Director of Madison County, but rather the pre-existing power to appoint was deleted and replaced by a new pro​cedure.  County commissions can exercise only that authority conferred on them by law.  See Jefferson Co. v. Johnson, 333 So. 2d 143 (Ala. 1976).  County commissions do not have implied powers.  In the absence of specific authority from the Legislature for the Madison County Com​mission to appoint an interim License Director, the general law of Ala​bama, section 36-9-17 of the Code of Alabama, applies.  ALA. CODE § 36-9-17 (1991).  Accordingly, the vacancy caused by the retirement of the presently serving License Director shall be filled by appointment of the Governor.

CONCLUSION


Vacancies in the office of Director of the Madison County License Department are filled by an appointment by the Governor.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Troy King of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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